

To be argued by
DAVID BERNSTEIN
TIME REQUESTED: 10 MINUTES

New York Supreme Court



Appellate Term -- First Department



THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

New York County
Docket No.
2015NY030419

- against -

JOHN RINALDI,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ROBERT S. DEAN
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
CENTER FOR APPELLATE LITIGATION
120 Wall Street -- 28th Fl.
New York, NY 10005
dbernstein@cfal.org
(212) 577-2523, Ext. 510
Fax: (212) 577-2535

DAVID BERNSTEIN
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 5531. v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

QUESTION PRESENTED. 1

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

 The Trial. 2

 Opening Arguments. 2

 The Background. 3

 The Incidents. 6

 The Social Media Evidence. 16

 Trial Order of Dismissal. 19

 The Defense Case. 21

 Summations. 21

 Verdict and Sentence. 23

ARGUMENT. 23

 THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT AND THE VERDICT WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE WHERE THE EVIDENCE FAILED TO PROVE THAT MR. RINALDI ENGAGED IN A COURSE OF CONDUCT THAT HAD NO LEGITIMATE PURPOSE, THAT HE KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT HIS COMMUNICATION WITH THE COMPLAINANT WAS NOT WELCOME, THAT HE INTENDED TO HARASS THE COMPLAINANT, OR THAT THE COMPLAINANT REASONABLY EXPERIENCED OR FEARED MATERIAL HARM OR FEARED PHYSICAL INJURY. U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV; N.Y. CONST. ART. I, § 6. 23

A. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove That Mr. Rinaldi Intentionally Engaged in a Course of Conduct With No Legitimate Purpose, That He Did So to Harass or Annoy Ms. Shields, or That She Suffered a Reasonable Fear of Material Harm or Physical Injury, or That She Experienced Material Harm.....	26
1. The Stalking Charges.	28
Course of Conduct With No Legitimate Purpose	28
The “Warnings”.....	30
Conduct Following the “Warnings”— The Lone Personal Interaction and the Walk-By.	31
Conduct Following the “Warnings”— Social Media Speech.	33
Conduct Preceding the Warnings.....	37
Fear of Material Harm Under Penal Law § 120.45(1).	39
Stalking Under Penal Law § 120.45(2).	40
2. Harassment in the First and Second Degree.	41
B. The Verdicts Were Against the Weight of the Evidence..	44
CONCLUSION.	50
FOR THE REASONS SET FORTH HEREIN, THE CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENT DISMISSED.....	50
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

People v. Bleakley, 69 N.Y.2d 490 (1987).	25, 26
People v. Bracey, 41 N.Y.2d 296 (1977)	42
People v. Burwell, 53 N.Y.2d 849 (1981).	27, 49
People v. Corichi, 195 Misc.2d 518 (App. Term 1st Dept. 2003).	43
People v. Coveny, 50 Misc.3d 1 (App. Term 2d Dept. 2015).	42
People v. Danielson, 9 N.Y.3d 342 (2007).	26
People v. Demisse, 24 A.D.3d 118 (1st Dept. 2005).	43
People v. Dietze, 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989).	34
People v. Dozier, 50 A.D.3d 589 (1st Dept. 2008).	39
People v. Harris, 36 Misc.3d 613 (N.Y. County Crim. Ct., 2012).	34
People v. Lieberman, 3 N.Y.2d 649 (1958).	41
People v. Marquan M., 24 N.Y.3d 1 (2014).	33
People v. Romero, 7 N.Y.3d 633 (2006).	26
People v. Santos, 38 N.Y.2d 173 (1975).	44
People v. Stuart, 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003).	28, 32
People v. Sweeney, 27 Misc.3d 134(A) (App. Term 2d Dept. 2010).	32, 40
People v. Ubbink, 120 A.D.3d 1574 (4th Dept. 2014).	42
People v. Venson, 47 Misc.3d 92 (App. Term 1st Dept. 2015).	28, 32, 40, 43
People v. Watson, 32 A.D.3d 1199 (4th Dept. 2006).	43
People v. Westwood, 53 Misc.3d 74 (App. Term. 2d Dept. 2016).	32

FEDERAL CASES

Hustler Magazine, Inc., v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1985). 33

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 319 (1979). 25

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010). 33

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003). 34

STATE STATUTES

C.P.L. § 470.15(5). 26

C.P.L. § 70.10(1). 25

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 6. 1, 23

Penal Law § 120.45(1). 28, 39

Penal Law § 120.45(2). 28, 40, 41

Penal Law § 240.25. 41

Penal Law § 240.26(3). 44

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I. 33

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. 1, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

L. 1999, c. 635 § 2. 40

Lopez and Bast, The Difficulties in Prosecuting Stalking Cases, 45 No. 1
Crim. Law Bulletin Art. 2, Winter 2009. 18

Wiggins, Stalking Humans: Is There a Need For Federalization of Anti-
Stalking Laws In Order to Prevent Recidivism in Stalking?, 50 Syracuse L.
Rev. 1067, 1074-75 (2000). 18

William Donnino, Practice Commentary, Penal Law § 120.40. 40
